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FIXED ASSETS
Intangible assets
Tangible assets
Investments

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank

CREDITORS

The Downing, Trevor Practice LLP {Registered number: OC373802)

Notes

[e2 JRS IE

Amounts falling due within one year 8
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due after more than one

year

NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO

MEMBERS

LOANS AND OTHER DEBTS DUE TO

MEMBERS

10

TOTAL MEMBERS' INTERESTS
Loans and other debts due to members 10

Balance Sheet
30 April 2021

30.4.21
£ £
2,155,499
105,871
2,081
2,263 451
93,528
114,551
208,079
418,474
(210,395)
2,053,056
1,261,010
792,046
792,046
792,046

28,152

564,348

30.4.20
£ £
2,340,481
208,009
2,548,490
99,142
127,294
(437,054}
2,111,436
1,491,348
620,088
620,088
620,088

The LLP is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 as applied to LLPs by the Limited
Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006} Regulations 2008 for the year ended 30 April

2021.

The members acknowledge their responsibilities for;
{a)  ensuring that the LLP keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 as
applied to LLPs by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2008} Regulations

2008 and

(b}  preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the LLP as at the end of each financial
year and of ils profil or loss for each financial year in accordance wilh lhe requiremenls of Seclions 324 and 395 and which
otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applied to LLPs by the Limited Liability Partnerships
(Accounts and Audit) {(Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008 relating to financial statements, so far as

applicable to the LLP.

The notes form part of these financial statements
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The Downing, Trevor Practice LLP {Registered number: OC373802)
Balance Sheet - continued
3¢ April 2021
The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to LLPs subject to the

small LLPs regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006 as applied to LLPs by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and
Audit) {Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the members of the LLP and authorised for issue on 28 January 2022 and were signed
by:

T J Downing - Designated member

The notes form part of these financial statements
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The Downing, Trevor Practice LLP {Registered number: OC373802)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 April 2021

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Downing, Trevor Practice LLP is registered in England and Wales. The LLP's registered number and registered office
address can be found on the General Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities”
and the requirements of the Statement of Recommended Practice, Accounting by Limited Liability Partnerships. The
financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable of the company financial services
activities and represents amounts receivable for services rendered, stated net of discounts and of Value Added Tax.

The company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be measurad reliably, when it is probable that future
economic benefits will flow to the entity.

Goodwill
Goodwill arises on business acquisitions and represents the excess of the cost of the acquisition over the company’s
interest in the net amount of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquired business.

Goodwill recognised at acquisition is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.
Goodwill is amortised on a straight line basis over it's useful life which is estimated to be 20 years.

Goodwill amortisation is charged on a straight line basis so as to write off the cost of the asset, less its residual value
assumed to be zero, over its useful economic life.

Goodwill amortisation is included in administrative expenses in the statement of comprehensive income.

Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cosl or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over their estimated
useful lives as follows:

Plant and machinery etc - 25% on reducing halance

On disposal, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item sold is recognised in
profit or loss.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments
A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership. All other
leases are classified as cperating leases.

The rights of use and obligations under finance leases are initially recognised as assets and liabilities at amounts equal to
the fair value of the leased assets or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Minimum lease payments are apporticned between the finance charge and the reduction in the outstanding liability using
the effective interest rate method. The finance charge is allocated to each period during the lease so as to produce a
constant perigdic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Leased assects are depreciated in accordance with the company's policy for tangible fixed assets. If there is no reascnable
certainty that cwnership will be obtained at the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the lower of the lease
term and its useful life.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight line basis over the lease term.
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The Downing, Trevor Practice LLP {Registered number: OC373802)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 April 2021

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The LLP operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the LLP's pension scheme are charged
to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

The average number of employees during the year was 4 (2020 -5 ).

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Goodwill
£

COST
At 1 May 2020
and 30 April 2021 3,699,648
AMORTISATION
At 1 May 2020 1,359,167
Charge for year 184,982
At 30 April 2021 1,544,149
NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 April 2021 2,155,499
At 30 April 2020 2,340,481
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Plant and

machinery

etc
£

COST
At 1 May 2020 373,413
Additions 18,679
Disposals (135,707}
At 30 April 2021 256,385
DEPRECIATION
At 1 May 2020 165,404
Charge for year 38,096
Eliminated on disposal (52,986}
At 30 April 2021 150,514
NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 April 2021 105,871
At 30 April 2020 208,009
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The Downing, Trevor Practice LLP {Registered number: OC373802)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 April 2021

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - continued

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts are as follows:

COST

At 1 May 2020
Disposals

At 30 April 2021
DEPRECIATION

At 1 May 2020
Charge for year
Eliminated on disposal
At 30 April 2021
NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 April 2021

At 30 April 2020

FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

CosT

Additions

At 30 April 2021
NET BOOK VALUE
AL 30 April 2021

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

30.4.21

£
Trade debtors 88,701
Other debtors 4,827
93,528

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

30.4.21

£
Bank loans and overdrafis 302,932
Hire purchase contracts 53,001
Trade creditors 2,394
Taxation and social security -
Other creditors 80,057
418,474

Metro Bank has fixed and floating charges over the company assets.

Page 6

Plant and
machinary
etc

£

195,343

(118,343}
77,000

64,360
17,914

(49,188}
33,086

43,914
130,983

Other
investments
£

2,08
2,08

-

-

2,081

30.4.20

£
97,496
1,646
99,142

30.4.20

£
358,630
69,996
2,385
4,720
128,607

564,348
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11.

The Downing, Trevor Practice LLP {Registered number: OC373802)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 April 2021

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

30.4.21 30.4.20

£ £
Bank loans 1,261,010 1,429,356
Hire purchase contracts - 61,992
1,261,010 1,491,348

LOANS AND OTHER DEBTS DUE TO MEMBERS

Loans and other debts due to members rank equally with debts due to unsecured creditors in the event of a winding up.
There is no provision for specific legally enforceable protection afforded to creditors in such an event. There are no
restrictions or limitations on the ability of the members to reduce the amount of ‘Members' other interests'.

COVID-13 ASSESSMENT

The partner has reviewed and considered relevant information in making his assessment of the entity's ability to continue
trading. In particular, in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the partner has taken intc account the impact on the

company's trading brought about by the pandemic, alongside the measures that he can take to mitigate the impact.

The company has taken advantage of a rates grant in the year under review.
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