REGISTERED NUMBER: OC373802 (England and Wales)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 April 2021

for

The Downing, Trevor Practice LLP

Contents of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 April 2021

	Page
General Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

The Downing, Trevor Practice LLP

General Information for the Year Ended 30 April 2021

DESIGNATED MEMBERS: T J Downing

Trevor Downing Financial Management (IFA) Limited

REGISTERED OFFICE: Market Square House

22 Market Square Westerham

Kent

TN16 1SR

REGISTERED NUMBER: OC373802 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: Blackwood Futcher & Co.

Chartered Accountants 9 St George's Yard

Farnham

Surrey GU9 7LW

Balance Sheet 30 April 2021

		30.4.21		30.4.	30.4.20	
	Notes	£	£	£	£	
FIXED ASSETS						
Intangible assets	4		2,155,499		2,340,481	
Tangible assets	5		105,871		208,009	
Investments	6		2,081			
			2,263,451		2,548,490	
CURRENT ASSETS						
Debtors	7	93,528		99,142		
Cash at bank		114,551		28,152		
		208,079		127,294		
CREDITORS						
Amounts falling due within one year	8	418,474		564,348		
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			(210,395)		(437,054)	
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					_ , , , , ,	
LIABILITIES			2,053,056		2,111,436	
CREDITORS						
Amounts falling due after more than one						
year	9		1,261,010		1,491,348	
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO						
MEMBERS			792,046		620,088	
LOANS AND OTHER DEBTS DUE TO						
MEMBERS	10		792,046		620,088	
-	_					
TOTAL MEMBERS' INTERESTS						
Loans and other debts due to members	10		792,046		620,088	

The LLP is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 as applied to LLPs by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008 for the year ended 30 April 2021.

The members acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the LLP keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 as applied to LLPs by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the LLP as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applied to LLPs by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the LLP.

Balance Sheet - continued 30 April 2021

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to LLPs subject to the small LLPs regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006 as applied to LLPs by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the members of the LLP and authorised for issue on 28 January 2022 and were signed by:

T J Downing - Designated member

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 April 2021

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Downing, Trevor Practice LLP is registered in England and Wales. The LLP's registered number and registered office address can be found on the General Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the requirements of the Statement of Recommended Practice, Accounting by Limited Liability Partnerships. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable of the company financial services activities and represents amounts receivable for services rendered, stated net of discounts and of Value Added Tax.

The company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity.

Goodwill

Goodwill arises on business acquisitions and represents the excess of the cost of the acquisition over the company's interest in the net amount of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquired business.

Goodwill recognised at acquisition is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is amortised on a straight line basis over it's useful life which is estimated to be 20 years.

Goodwill amortisation is charged on a straight line basis so as to write off the cost of the asset, less its residual value assumed to be zero, over its useful economic life.

Goodwill amortisation is included in administrative expenses in the statement of comprehensive income.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Plant and machinery etc - 25% on reducing balance

On disposal, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item sold is recognised in profit or loss.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

The rights of use and obligations under finance leases are initially recognised as assets and liabilities at amounts equal to the fair value of the leased assets or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Minimum lease payments are apportioned between the finance charge and the reduction in the outstanding liability using the effective interest rate method. The finance charge is allocated to each period during the lease so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Leased assets are depreciated in accordance with the company's policy for tangible fixed assets. If there is no reasonable certainty that ownership will be obtained at the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the lower of the lease term and its useful life.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Page 4 continued...

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 30 April 2021

2. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits
The LLP operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the LLP's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. **EMPLOYEE INFORMATION**

The average number of employees during the year was 4 (2020 - 5).

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 4.

	Goodwill £
COST	-
At 1 May 2020	
and 30 April 2021	3,699,648
AMORTISATION	
At 1 May 2020	1,359,167
Charge for year	184,982
At 30 April 2021	1,544,149
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 30 April 2021	2,155,499
At 30 April 2020	2,340,481
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS	
	Plant and
	machinery

5.

	Plant and machinery
	etc
	£
COST	4
At 1 May 2020	373,413
Additions	18,679
Disposals	(135,707)
At 30 April 2021	256,385
DEPRECIATION	
At 1 May 2020	165,404
Charge for year	38,096
Eliminated on disposal	(52,986)
At 30 April 2021	150,514
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 30 April 2021	105,87 <u>1</u>
At 30 April 2020	208,009

Page 5 continued...

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 30 April 2021

5. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - continued

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts are as follows:

			Plant and machinery etc £
	COST		
	At 1 May 2020		195,343
	Disposals At 30 April 2021		<u>(118,343)</u> 77,000
	DEPRECIATION		
	At 1 May 2020		64,360
	Charge for year		17,914
	Eliminated on disposal		(49,188)
	At 30 April 2021		33,086
	NET BOOK VALUE		42.044
	At 30 April 2021 At 30 April 2020		43,914 130,983
	At 00 April 2020		130,303
6.	FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS		
			Other
			investments
	COST		£
	Additions		2,081
	At 30 April 2021		2,081
	NET BOOK VALUE		
	At 30 April 2021		2,081
_			
7.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	30.4.21	30.4.20
		50.4.21 £	50.4.20 £
	Trade debtors	88,701	97,496
	Other debtors	4,827	1,646
		93,528	99,142
8.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	30.4.21	30.4.20
		50.4.21 £	30.4.20 £
	Bank loans and overdrafts	302,932	358,630
	Hire purchase contracts	53,091	69,996
	Trade creditors	2,394	2,395
	Taxation and social security	-	4,720
	Other creditors	60,057 418,474	128,607 564,348
		410,414	

Metro Bank has fixed and floating charges over the company assets.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 30 April 2021

9. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

	30.4.21	30.4.20
	£	£
Bank loans	1,261,010	1,429,356
Hire purchase contracts	_	61,992
	1,261,010	1,491,348

10. LOANS AND OTHER DEBTS DUE TO MEMBERS

Loans and other debts due to members rank equally with debts due to unsecured creditors in the event of a winding up. There is no provision for specific legally enforceable protection afforded to creditors in such an event. There are no restrictions or limitations on the ability of the members to reduce the amount of 'Members' other interests'.

11. COVID-19 ASSESSMENT

The partner has reviewed and considered relevant information in making his assessment of the entity's ability to continue trading. In particular, in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the partner has taken into account the impact on the company's trading brought about by the pandemic, alongside the measures that he can take to mitigate the impact.

The company has taken advantage of a rates grant in the year under review.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.